IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 92-4641
Summary Cal endar

JOSEPH E. VAUGHN
Pl ai ntiff-Appellant,
vVer sus
CAMPBELL SOUP COVPANY,
Def endant - Appel | ee.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Texas
(CA3 91 7)

June 4, 1993
Bef ore REAVLEY, JONES and EM LIO M GARZA, Circuit Judges.

PER CURI AM !

Plaintiff Joseph E. Vaughn appeals a sunmary judgnment in
favor of Defendant Canpbell Soup Conpany (Canpbell) in this
enpl oynent discrimnation case. W affirm

| . BACKGROUND

Vaughn was enpl oyed by Canpbell from Decenber 1966 to

Cctober 11, 1982, when he was suspended, and subsequently

! Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions
t hat have no precedential value and nerely decide particular
cases on the basis of well-settled principles of |aw inposes
needl ess expense on the public and burdens on the |egal
profession.” Pursuant to that Rule, the court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published.



di scharged, for violating one of Canpbell's Rul es of Personal
Conduct -- nanely, conduct violating common decency or norality
on the premses ("Rule 3"). Vaughn alleges that Canpbel
di scrim nat ed agai nst him because of his race (Afro-Anmerican)
when it termnated himfor allegedly violating Rule 3. Vaughn
contends that white males who violated Rule 3 in the past were
not simlarly termnated. The district court granted summary
judgnent in favor of Canpbell on the ground that Vaughn had
failed to establish a prima facie case of unlawful race-based
di scrim nation.
1. DI SCUSSI ON

This court wll uphold a summary judgnent when the
pl eadi ngs, depositions, adm ssions, and answers to
interrogatories, together with all the inferences that reasonably
could be drawn fromthem considered nost strongly against the
nmovi ng party, denonstrate that no genuine issue of material fact
exi sts. Randol ph v. Laeisz, 896 F.2d 964, 969 (5th Cr. 1990).
The district court based its summary judgnent upon its
determ nation that Vaughn failed to establish a prima facie case
of race-based enpl oynent discrimnation.

To establish a prim facie case of unequal application of
Rul e 3, Vaughn nust show that: (1) he was a nenber of a protected
group at the tinme of his discharge; (2) there was a conpany
policy or practice concerning the activity for which he was
di scharged (i.e., sexually assaulting or intimdating a co-

enpl oyee on conpany prem ses); (3) non-mnority enpl oyees were



not held to strict conpliance with that policy or practice or
were given the benefit of a nore |lenient policy or practice; and
(4) he was disciplined in strict conformty with the conpany
policy or practice, or was not given the benefit of the nore
I enient policy or practice. See EEOCC v. Brown & Root, Inc., 688
F.2d 338, 340-41 (5th Cr. 1982).

Canmpbel | does not dispute that Vaughn is a nenber of a
protected class. Nor does Canpbell deny that Vaughn was
di scharged in conpliance with Rule 3. Canpbell does, however,
chal | enge Vaughn's assertion that it applied Rule 3 disparately
to himon the basis of his race -- especially in light of the
fact that Vaughn was repl aced by another Afro-Anerican male, Roy
Yat es. 2

Vaughn al | eges, supported by the affidavit of Charlie Battle
(a former union official at Canpbell's Paris, Texas plant
(" Canpbel | -Pari s") where Vaughn was enpl oyed), that two current
or former Canpbell's enpl oyees -- Tom Maddox and "Hector" -- were
di scovered engaging in activity clearly in violation of Rule 3,
and that neither were discharged. Vaughn's know edge of the
al | egati ons agai nst Maddox are purely second- and third-hand.
Vaughn cl ains to have wtnessed "Hector's" actions, but is unable
to provide a certain last nane or a reliable tine frame in which

the actions allegedly took place. Furthernore, Canpbell's

2 But see Brown & Root, 688 F.2d at 340 ("If an enpl oyee
i s di scharged under circunstances in which an enpl oyee of anot her
[race] woul d not have been di scharged, an inference of
discrimnation arises irrespective of the [race] of the
enpl oyee' s repl acenent.").



enpl oyee records reveal ed no Hector Gonzal ez, Hector Gonzal es,
Hect or Rodriguez, or Hector Hernandez -- the various nanes

of fered by Vaughn to identify "Hector" -- enployed at Canpbell -
Paris since 1974. Battle clains "personal know edge" of the
"Hector" incident, but Vaughn's deposition testinony did not

pl ace Battle at the scene, creating a conflict in their
testinony. Battle also clains "personal know edge" of Maddox's
case, due to Battle's involvenent in the union grievance process
t hat ensued. However, Battle's "know edge" is |imted to
accusati ons nmade agai nst Maddox, not facts, and neither Vaughn
nor Battle indicate that Maddox was ever found to have viol ated
Rule 3 -- only that he was accused. Furthernore, Battle does not
give any tine period for the allegations agai nst Maddox, and the
only reference in Maddox's enploynent files is a March 1970
evaluation indicating that he "had a problemw th sone fenal e
enpl oyees." The evaluation also indicated that, in the opinion
of then-Plant Manager J.F. Rex, "Tom has overcone these problens
and i s now squared away."

To the contrary, Canpbell offers conpany records indicating
that all three Canpbell-Paris enployees found to have viol ated
Rul e 3 have been term nated.® Canpbell also argues that Maddox's
personnel file gives no indication that he was ever found to have

violated Rule 3.

3 In addition to Vaughn, Canpbell term nated Linda H Il
a white female, in 1980, and Richard Smth, a white male, in
1988. According to Canpbell's records, these are the only three
enpl oyees to "have been charged with and have been found to have
violated Rule 3."



Vaughn' s evi dence regarding "Hector" is too unreliable to
rai se a genuine fact issue. As for Maddox, the March 1970
eval uati on suggests that any problem nust have occurred prior to
that tinme, and Vaughn offers nothing to dispute this suggestion.
Whil e we neither adopt nor disclaimthe district court's view
that a plaintiff attenpting to establish a clai mbased upon
i nconsi stent application of a work rule or policy nmust show that
"the policy was not consistently applied to [persons not within
the protected class] during the sane period of tine," Op. at 6
(quoting Connor v. Mbile Chem Co., 741 F. Supp. 617, 619 (E. D
Tex. 1990) (enphasis added by the district court)), we
di stingui sh Vaughn's and Maddox's cases on the ground that Vaughn
was found by Canpbell to have violated Rule 3 whereas Maddox was
not. See Chescheir v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 713 F.2d 1142, 1148
(5th Gr. 1983) ("[I]f an enployer is unaware that a nonm nority
enpl oyee is in violation of conpany policy, the absence of
di sci pli ne does not denonstrate a nore |lenient policy" toward
non-mnority enployees.); see also id. ("[I]f an enployer applies
arule differently to people it believes are differently
situated, no discrimnatory intent has been shown.").*

[11. CONCLUSI ON
Follow ng an internal investigation and a neeting with

Vaughn, then-Canpbell-Paris Pl ant Manager Edward Her nan

4 Furt hernore, we question whether the application of
Rule 3 to two white nal e enpl oyees (Maddox and Smth) 18 or nore
years apart is sufficient to create a "pattern or practice" of
treatnent of white nmal e enpl oyees by Canpbell from which Vaughn
may claimdisparate treatnent, as he attenpts to do in his brief.

5



term nat ed Vaughn for violating Rule 3 of Canpbell's Rul es of
Personal Conduct.® Vaughn failed to offer the district court,
and fails to offer this court, any legitimte reason to upset
t hat decision. Vaughn's belief that he has been discrimnated
against will not, in and of itself, support a finding of
discrimnation. See Elliot v. Goup Medical & Surgical Serv.,
714 F.2d 556, 567 (5th Gr. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U S. 1215,
104 S. C. 2658 (1984).

Qur review of the record indicates that no genuine issue of
material fact exists that Canpbell applied Rule 3
discrimnatorily to Vaughn. As such, the district court

correctly entered summary judgnent in Canpbell's favor.

AFFI RVED.
5 Canmpbel | offered evi dence of Vaughn's sexual harassnent
of Grace Easley -- the offense for which he was suspended -- as

wel | as evidence of other sexually harassing behavior, in the
formof signed statenents by Easley and ot her enpl oyees, taken by
t hen- Canpbel | - Pari s Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Manager Ed Davis, copied
from Canpbell's files, and attached to the affidavit of Eleanor
Maddox, Director of Human Resources for Canpbell's Sout hwest

Regi on. Vaughn counters that these statenents are inadm ssible
hearsay. However, they are not offered to prove that Vaughn
harassed Easl ey or any other wonman. Rather, they are offered to
establish that Canpbell had a legitimte, good faith basis for
finding Vaughn in violation of Rule 3; and, for such purpose,
they are conpetent summary judgnent evidence.



